

IN THE HIGH COURT OF ORISSA AT CUTTACK

CRLA No.153 of 2021

Hemanta Kumar Naik @ Mithun **Appellant**

Mr.B.Jena, Advocate

-versus-

State of Orissa **Respondent**

Mrs.S.Sahoo, ASC

CORAM:

JUSTICE G. SATAPATHY

ORDER

30.05.2023

I.A. No. 1300 of 2023

Order No.

- 08.
1. This matter is taken up through Hybrid Arrangement (Virtual /Physical Mode).
 2. This application for interim bail of the appellant is taken up on the extraordinary situation of death of the mother and sister of the appellant. Heard.
 3. For the reasons stated therein and taking into consideration the documents filed in support of such averments made in the I.A. and keeping in view the submissions advanced on behalf of the appellant-Hemanta Kumar Naik @ Mithun to the effect that the mother and sister of the appellant had died on account of an accident, it is directed that the appellant-Hemanta Kumar Naik @ Mithun be released on interim bail for a period of fifteen days with effect from the

date of his actual release on bail in this case on such terms and conditions as deem fit and proper by the convicting Court. The appellant is advised to surrender to custody after expiry of the interim bail and he is accordingly directed to file the surrender certificate before this Court after surrender to the custody.

4. Accordingly, the I.A. stands disposed of.

5. Urgent certified copy of the order be granted in course of the day.

Kishore

