



IN THE HIGH COURT OF ORISSA AT CUTTACK

CRLA No.153 of 2021

Hemanta Kumar Naik @ Mithun **Appellant**

Ms. Sonali Panda, Advocate

-versus-

State of Odisha **Respondent**

*Mr. Rajesh Tripathy
Addl. Standing Counsel*

**CORAM:
THE HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE S.K.SAHOO**

**ORDER
09.04.2024**

Order No.

09. This matter is taken up through Hybrid arrangement (video conferencing/physical mode).

Learned counsel for the appellant submitted that she has received instruction that after availing the interim bail period, the appellant has surrendered before the learned trial Court at right time and she may be given some further time to file the surrender certificate.

Put up this matter in the week commencing from 29.04.2024.

Surrender certificate be filed in the meantime.

**(S.K. Sahoo)
Judge**