



IN THE HIGH COURT OF ORISSA AT CUTTACK

CRLA No.153 of 2021

Hemanta Kumar Naik @ Mithun **Appellant/
Petitioner**

Mrs.S.Jena, Advocate

-versus-

State of Odisha **Respondent/
Opp. Party**

*Mr. Sarat Pradhan,
Addl. Standing Counsel*

**CORAM:
JUSTICE S.K. SAHOO**

**ORDER
07.01.2025**

Order No.

12. This matter is taken up through Hybrid arrangement (video conferencing/physical mode).

Learned counsel for the appellant submits that she has the instruction that the appellant has already surrendered before the learned trial Court and therefore, she seeks some time to obtain the surrender certificate.

List this matter on 20.01.2025.

Surrender certificate shall be obtained in the meantime.

**(S.K. Sahoo)
Judge**

PKSahoo